1
dc2348aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2348A-A/DC2348A-B
Description
LTC3871
High Power PolyPhase®
Bi-Directional Supply/Charger

Figure 7. DC2348A-A Thermal Image, VHIGH = 75V, VLOW = 12V, IOUT = 60A, Free Air, TA = 25°C
Figure 8. Mode Transition from Buck to Boost
optionaL inDuctor Dcr current sensinG
7
dc2348aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2348A-A/DC2348A-B
parts List Dc2348a-a
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 10 C1, C14, C15, C16, C19, C53, C54, C55,
C61, C75
CAP, 1210 2.2µF 10% 100V X7R AVX 12101C225KAT2A
2 2 C2, C60 CAP, 100µF 20% 100V ELEC SUN ELECT. 100CE100KXT
3 4 C3, C4, C70, C100 CAP, 33µF 20% 80V ELEC PANASONIC EEE-FK1K330P
4 1 C5 CAP, 0603 47pF 10% 50V C0G AVX 06035A470KAT2A
5 2 C6, C9 CAP, 0603 10nF 10% 100V X7R AVX 06031C103KAT2A
6 2 C7, C39, C58 CAP, 0603 100nF 10% 50V X7R AVX 06035C104KAT2A
7 8 C8, C13, C28, C29, C45, C46, C48, C63 CAP, 0603 0.22µF 10% 25V X5R AVX 06033D224KAT2A
8 5 C10, C31, C51, C64, C107 CAP, 0805 4.7µF 10% 16V X7R AVX 0805YC475KAT2A
9 3 C11, C62, C65 CAP, 0603 100pF 10% 100V NPO AVX 06031A101KAT2A
10 2 C12, C67 CAP, 0603 10pF 10% 100V C0G AVX 06031A100KAT2A
11 6 C18, C23, C59, C71, C105, C106 CAP, 0603 1µF 10% 25V X7R MURATA GRM188R71E105KA12D
12 4 C21, C24, C47, C74 CAP, 100µF 20% 25V ALUM PANASONIC EEHZA1E101XP
13 4 C22, C25, C66, C72 CAP, 1206 10µF 10% 25V X7R MURATA GRM31CR71E106KA12L
14 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, RECTIFIER DIODES INC. DFLS1100-7
15 4 L1, L2, L3, L4 IND, 10µH WURTH 7443641000
16 8 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q17, Q20, Q22, Q24 XSTR, MOSFET N-CH 80V 100A TDSON-8 INFINEON BSC117N08NS5
17 8 Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8, Q18, Q19, Q21, Q23 XSTR, MOSFET N-CH 80V 100A TDSON-8 INFINEON BSC040N08NS5
18 2 Q33, Q34 XSTR, SIPMOS, P-CHANNEL VISHAY SUD50P08-25L
19 4 RS1, RS2, RS3, RS4 RES, 2010 0.001Ω 1% 1W VISHAY WSL20101L000FEA18
20 1 R1 RES, 0603 649kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603649KFKEA
21 1 R2 RES, 0603 243kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603243KFKEA
22 1 R3 RES, 0603 200kΩ 1% 0.1W VISHAY CRCW0603200KFKEA
23 23 R4, R12, R14, R21, R24, R30, R33,
R34, R35, R39, R40, R43, R49, R67,
R72, R80, R82, R85, R86, R87, R88,
R89, R90
RES, 0603 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY CRCW06030000Z0EA
24 1 R5 RES, 0603 69.8kΩ 1% 0.1W VISHAY CRCW060369K8FKEA
25 1 R6 RES, 0603 12.7kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060312K7FKEA
26 8 R7, R8, R9, R17, R27, R36, R46, R48 RES, 0603 10kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060310K0FKEA
27 1 R10 RES, 0603 3.01kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW06033K01FKEA
28 1 R11 RES, 0603 4.53kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW06034K53FKEA
29 2 R13, R47 RES, 0603 20kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060320K0FKEA
30 1 R15 RES, 0603 110kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603110KFKEA
31 1 R16 RES, 0805 499kΩ 1% 1/8W VISHAY CRCW0805499KFKEA
32 1 R18 RES, 0603 100kΩ 5% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603100KJNEA
33 1 R22 RES, 0603 90.9kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060390K9FKEA
34 2 R23, R81 RES, 0603 10Ω 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060310R0FKEA
35 2 R29, R78 RES, 1206 2.2Ω 1% 1/4W VISHAY CRCW12062R20FKEA
36 4 R31, R32, R53, R65 RES, 0603 4.99kΩ 1% 0.1W VISHAY CRCW06034K99FKEA
37 4 R38, R41, R42, R50 RES, 0603 300Ω 1% 0.1W VISHAY CRCW0603300RFKEA
38 2 R44, R51 RES, 0603 34kΩ 1% 0.1W VISHAY CRCW060334K0FKEA
8
dc2348aabf
DEMO MANUAL
DC2348A-A/DC2348A-B
parts List Dc2348a-a
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
39 2 R83, R84 RES, 2512 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY CRCW25120000Z0EG
40 2 U1, U2 IC, HIGH POWER BiDIRECTIONAL SUPPLY LINEAR TECH LTC3871HLXE#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 C20, C27, C73, C76 CAP, ALUM OPTION OPTION
2 0 C30, C32, C33, C34, C35, C92, C93,